The Group has not applied the new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The application
of these new HKFRSs will not have material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

4. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION DUE TO PRIOR YEAR CORRECTION

In preparing the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group
has identified certain errors in the comparative financial information presented. The Group has reclassified
some prior year amounts. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations. A
detailed description of the nature of these reclassifications is shown as below.

Prior year adjustments with impact on presentation and reclassification

(a) Reclassification of certain placing proceed in 2015 previously reported under issued capital and share
premium account to 2015 placing shares reserve in consolidated statement of changes in equity in
relation to High Court Action No. 2922 of 2017 (“HCA 2922/2017”). Details of HCA 2922/2017 are
disclosed in “Litigation” section of this announcement.

– 7 –

Effect of correction of the consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 1 January 2016

As previously
reported Note 4(a) Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Issued capital 1,493,890 (716,030) 777,860
Share premium account 3,616,046 (1,699,593) 1,916,453
2015 placing shares reserve – 2,415,623 2,415,623
Capital reserve (64,379) – (64,379)
Merger reserve (1,920) – (1,920)
Warrant reserve 776 – 776
Shares held for share award scheme (723) – (723)
Share option reserve – – –
Available-for-sale investments revaluation reserve (4,853) – (4,853)
Exchange fluctuation reserve (1,367) – (1,367)
Reserve funds 660 – 660
Legal reserve 49 – 49
Other reserves (4,149) – (4,149)
Accumulated losses (59,137) – (59,137)

Total 4,974,893 4,974,893
Non-controlling interests (14,297) – (14,297)

Total equity 4,960,596 4,960,596

Effect of correction of the consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2016

As previously
reported Note 4(a) Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Issued capital 1,493,890 (716,030) 777,860
Share premium account 3,616,046 (1,699,593) 1,916,453
2015 placing shares reserve – 2,415,623 2,415,623
Capital reserve (64,379) – (64,379)
Merger reserve (1,920) – (1,920)
Warrant reserve 776 – 776
Shares held for share award scheme (723) – (723)
Share option reserve 2,327 – 2,327
Available-for-sale investments revaluation reserve 13,200 – 13,200
Exchange fluctuation reserve (7,816) – (7,816)
Reserve funds 750 – 750
Legal reserve 49 – 49
Other reserves (4,222) – (4,222)
Accumulated losses (154,749) – (154,749)

Total 4,893,229 4,893,229
Non-controlling interests (22,023) – (22,023)

Total equity 4,871,206 4,871,206

– 8 –

5. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services and has the
following reportable operating segments:

(a) the IFA segment engages in insurance brokerage business and the provision of IFA services;

(b) the money lending segment engages in the provision of loan financing in Hong Kong;

(c) the proprietary investment segment engages in investing listed and unlisted investments;

(d) the asset management segment engages in the provision of asset management services;

(e) the corporate finance segment engages in the provision of corporate finance and related advisory